01/03/2018 504711412

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4758134

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS PATRICK CALLAHAN	10/01/2017
PATRICK EDWARD CALLAHAN	10/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COVER CARE, LLC
Street Address:	17397 OAK RIDGE RD #200
City:	WESTFIELD
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46074

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9359787
Patent Number:	9650832

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (260)897-9300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 260-897-3400 Email: dcyr@taylorip.com TAYLOR IP. P.C. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 142 S. MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 560

Address Line 4: AVILLA, INDIANA 46710

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CAO0000ASM2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD T. TAYLOR	
SIGNATURE:	/Todd T. Taylor, Reg. No. 36945/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=CAO0000ASM2#page1.tif source=CAO0000ASM2#page2.tif source=CAO0000ASM2#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 044521 FRAME: 0802 504711412

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas Patrick Callahan and Patrick Edward Callahan (the "Assignors") are the registered owners of U.S. Patent Number 9,359,787 and U.S. Patent Number 9,650,832 (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, COVER CARE, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (the "Assignee") desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby acknowledges that they have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assignees, the entire, irrevocable, and unconditional right, title, and interest of the Assignors in, to, and under the Patents, and the inventions disclosed in the Patents (regardless of whether claimed) including but not limited to (a) all rights of the Assignors in any and all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions of the Patents that have been or may hereafter be filed as well as all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs for the inventions in any country or countries, and (b) the right to sue for and collect damages for past, present, and future infringements of the Patents. The Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents reasonably required for the making and prosecuting applications regardless of country, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting and/or registering title to the Patents and the inventions disclosed in the Patents for the benefit of the Assignee in all relevant jurisdictions in exchange for the Assignee paying the Assignors reasonable fees and costs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment effective on the day of ______, 2017, as follows.

[Signature Pages Follow]

PATENT REEL: 044521 FRAME: 0803

Assignors:	
Thomas Patrick Callahan	
	, reasonable control of the control
State of <u>CA</u>) ss. County of <u>San Diego</u>)	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificat attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
<u> </u>	validity of that document.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of 0 c to be 2017.	8-000-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0
100	
Notary Public, San Diego County	VANESSA DARLENE CABARLOC Commission No. 2094052 p NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA & SAN DIEGO COUNTY Commission Explais December 19, 2018
- BDD	
Patrick Edward Callahan	
	A notary public or other officer completing this
State of <u>CA</u>)	confirming vention only the identity of the individual
) ss. County of <u>San Diego</u>)	who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>157</u> day of Others.	essent as a reason to the second seco
12	
Notary Public, San Diego County	VANESSA DARLENE CABARLOC Commission No. 2094052 Commission No. 2094052 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA S SAN DIEEG COUNTY Commission Expires December 19, 2018
	Commence of the second

Assignee: COVER CARE, LLC

By: Soul Provider, Inc., its sole member

Printed: Michael J. Shebek

Its: President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of <u>CPA</u>) ss. County of San Diego) Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of October 2017.



PATENT REEL: 044521 FRAME: 0805

RECORDED: 01/03/2018